

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 12-1124

THE CONFERENCE GROUP, LLC,
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

CISCO WEBEX LLC,
Intervenor for Petitioner
VERIZON and VERIZON WIRELESS,
Intervenors for Respondent

*Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Communications Commission*

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR PETITIONER
CISCO WEBEX LLC**

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
BRITA D. STRANDBERG
WALTER E. ANDERSON
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-730-1300
Fax: 202-730-1301

Counsel for Cisco WebEx LLC

JANUARY 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A “WITH OR WITHOUT ACCESSING” CLASSIFICATION STANDARD CONTRADICTS THE COMMISSION’S EXISTING STANDARD AND REQUIRES A SELECTIVE READING OF <i>BRAND X</i>	2
A. The Commission’s Existing Functional Integration Standard Focuses Solely on the Nature of the Service a Provider Offers.....	4
B. <i>Brand X</i> Focused Exclusively on the Provider’s Offering, Regardless of the Possible Post-Purchase Uses of the Offering’s Components.	7
C. A “With or Without Accessing” Standard Would Require Reversal of Nearly a Decade and a Half of Commission Precedent and Requires a Selective Reading of <i>Brand X</i>	10
II. THE FCC IMPLICITLY CONCEDES THAT IT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES REQUIRED BEFORE ADOPTING A CHANGE TO ITS RULES.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .
7, 8, 9

**Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC*, 28 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1994).16

FCC Decisions

**Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, Report to Congress, 13 FCC
Rcd. 11501 (1998). 11, 12

**Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other
Facilities*, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd.
4798 (2002) 4, 5, 11

*Appropriate Framework for Wireline Broadband Internet Access Over Wireline
Facilities*, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd.
14853 (2005).....11

*Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over
Wireless Networks*, Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....11

Regulation of Prepaid Calling Card Servs., Declaratory Ruling and Report and
Order, 21 FCC Rcd. 7290 (2006)6
